. ’ -
.’ . " V

e mms ORICHAL

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE SINTE OF CALIFORNIAff;i

Application of
THE WESTERN UNTION TELEGRAPH COMPANY,

a corporation, for an order authorizing §
it to revise certain intrastate rates ) Application No. 52298

and charges applicable to message (Filed November 13, 1970)3
telegraph and other services within the ‘
State of California,

Noel Dver and David H. Lubetzky, Attorneys at Law
' xor The Western Unlon Telegraph Company,
applicant.

Lawrence Ross, for United Telegraph Workers Locals
208-34 &”68- Mrs. Sylvia Siegel, for Association
of California Consumers: and William B. Foglesong,
for Locals 34, 48, and é08 United Tel‘graph
Workers:; protestants. '

William C. Bricca, Attornmey at Law, Sesto F. Lucchi,
Kenneth K. Cﬁew, and: Russell J. Leonard Lor. the
Commission statf. : f ‘

QRINION
The Western Unfon Telegraph Company by application dated |

" November 13, 1970 requested authority to increase its California
intrastate rates. The bases therefor were sharply increased wnge
and pension expenses and the need £or revenues to carry- forward a E
modernization program to update services. A prehearing conference |
was held on February 8, 1971. Hearings were held on March ‘10, 11 |

and 12, 1971 at San Francisco before'Examiner Gillanders,, The' L
testimony and exhibits offered by applicant were received in evidence
and the staff and a consumer representative cross-examined those |
witnesses who testiffed as to cost of service‘and the effect of the
proposed rate increase on traffic volumes. Applicant then pade a
motion for interim relief in the sum of $2,525, 900 By~Decision o

No. 78519 dated April 2, 1971 the Commission authorized applicant .

to file revised rates and conditions anticipated to provide interim 4
relief in the sum of $2,525,900 using the applicant $: revenue 3

"




@

A. 52298 lum ok

estimating method which assumed decreased usage due to; higher rates.
The rates authorized in thig interim decision eliminated the prior
rate pattern wherein telegram charges were based: on distance- it
authorized a single rate of $2.30 for a lS-word telegram anywhere
within the .state. E

On April 8, 197" the Association of California Consmners
petitioced for rehearing of Decisiom No. 78519. By Decision
No. 73744 dated June 2, 1971 rehearing was denied. ,

Further hearings were held om April 13, 14, May 19, 20,
and 21, 1971 to receive testimony from company and staff witnesses.
At the conclusion of the May 21 hearing the matter was continued
to a date to be set in order thet apoln.cant could make a straight-‘
line remaining 1ife depreclation srv..dy. Eearing was held on
August 28, 1972 and testimony and exhibits were received from
applicant and staff discussing applicant's depreciation study. The
matter was submitted for decis cionm on September 19, 1972 upon receipt
of the last volume of transcript

The recoxd contains 963 pages of transcript and numbers
45 exhibits : o S
Applicant ) Request _ ' '

Applicant requests an increese in rates, primarily to
establish a $3.00 rate for a 15-word telegram, which it estimates s
will produce a gross revenue increase of $3,535, 615, based on assumed‘ o
decreased usage due to higher rates for intrastate public full rate |
nessage service.l/ As set forth below, applicant's revenue: increase o
estimating wmethods were unsupported in the record in this proceeding. ; e

1/ The total revenue increase of $3,535,615 annu.al‘.'.y is comprised
of $3,363,016 from messa§e services 341 894 from acceptance.
and colleet charges, $127,443 from the physical delivery. charge
$2,768 from 'rel('r)ex, and’ $494 fro:n money order fees. -




Results of_gperation R : -
Oo May 19, 1971 the examiner ordered applicant to-prepare “
a results of operation study based on & depreciation reserve require-'”
ment study and straight-line remaining life rates.
On August 28, 1972 applicant and staff presented results
of operation studies based on their respectxve depreciation studies.‘

Ihe respective results of opexation are shoun in.the following
table:

l

Summary of California Intrastate Earnings at Proposed Rates
Estimated Year 1971 Based on Reserve.
Requirements and Remaining Life Rates

: (34 E LN ‘ | |
: * Exceeds: -’Percenc T
: Utiligy :  Staff’ ‘*Difference R
: (DoXllars iﬁ"Tbousands) : -
Operating Revenues $16,610 $14,908 °  $(1,702) (10 2)% <
Operating Expenses 11,716 12,366 | ‘GSOfr 5.5
Uncollectibles | 8 .49 ' {35)L f'(41 7)jf o
Depreciation Expense ' 1,107 1,105 _(2)§f,* (. Z)ff,j"‘_ .
Taxes Other Than Income 633 . 527 (106) . :(16 7)f})jyro‘y
107 Wage Increase (8/1/71) 202 ___ 435 13 - 49.00 -
Total Deductions $13’832 ) $14',482\ - $ 550 :' x “ 4 77. Ve e
Net Operating Revenues o ) o T
Before Income Taxes 2,778 - . 425& (2 352>f"' (34 7)ﬁ31"
Income Taxes 1,185 (65) @, 250)4jﬁ(105w5)1\*_ !
YeTt Revemues 1,593 491 (L,202) - (69. 2)?""-“ |
Rate Base 13,778 16,668  2,890) .  21.0 .
Rate of Return 11.6%  3.0% (s 6)7. R

(Red Figure)

Ttem

Staff




.".

A. 52298 lmm *

Revenues o | SRS N
| According to the staff, under its straight-line method of
estimating revenues, if it used the rate spread requested by |
Western Unfon the revenue increase would be in excess. of»-‘”‘..y‘S»,QO_O,QOO-'
instead of $3,500,000. The reason for the larger staff revenue |
estimate is that the staff assumed no reduction in usage due to
higher rates, contrasted with the company's assumption of sub-
stantially decreased usage due to higher rates. | |

A witness for the staff testified that she had mo |
objections to the methodology applicant’s witness used in his ecomo-
metric study in determining an elasticity factor. She did, however,

take exception to the data which applicant’'s witness used in his
study. It was her opinion that California is not a representative
average model of other states in wany ways, especifally a's‘_cdmpa.:ed‘-“
to New York. She testified that she attempted to check the |
company study but was unable to do so because public full rate.
message data and day money order data had not bee'n»pr;t.nted- out
“but bhad been stored by applicant on magnetic tape and subsequently
erased. It was her opinion that "the company's response was
totally inadequate to the staff's request for information.'

o We agree with tbe staff that &pp-li‘cant rs revenue ,st:udy
should not be used for setting rates in California. Lacking any
other suitable method, we will adopt the staff's strafght-line
method of estimating revenues. | R

ating Expenses ' | ol

The major differences between applicant and staff estimates’ |

of operating expenses are-:

1. The staff has calculated smaller separation factors \/ .
for terminal handlings because of lessexr apount of - .
wessages trended with inclusion of 1970 intrastate
wessages and also because of application of different
separation principle by separating terminal handling
expenses by a man-minutes factor. L /

The utility has overestimated the 1971 utility's v
payments to PT&T and independents for maintenance: '

and other assistance. The staff had more recent e
information on this subject. L 1,/

A




@

A, 52298 lmm *

‘Rate Base T o

The staff estimated gross plant in accordsmce with
applicant's budget for the year 1971, but used several separation
factors, such as terminal handlings factor, different from: applicant a/
Such changes result in the staff's Intrastate rate base being 21.0

pexcent less than applicanr s as the staff's estimate is based on
later Informatiom.

Rate of Return

Applicant is constitutionally entitled to an opportunity~} o
to eaxn a reasonable return on its investment which is lawfully
devoted to the public use. It is a percentage expression of the
cost of capital utilized in prov{ding sexvice. Within this context,
a fair and reasonable rate of return applied to an appropriately
dexrived rate base quantifies the earnings opportunity—available to
the enterprise after recovery of reasomable operating expenses,
depreciation allowances, and taxes. s
Ultimately, the rate of return determination 1n.this )
proceeding must represent the exercise of informed and imparcial
judgment by the Commission, which must necessarily give'equalﬁwéight '
to consumer and investor interests in deciding what constitutes a
fair and reasonable rate of return. Such balancing of interests is
directed toward providing applicant's customers with the 1owest rates
practicable, comsistent with the protection of applicant s capacity
to function and progress in’ furnishing the public with satisfactory,
efficient service, and to maintain its financial integrity, attract .
capital on reasonable terms, and compensate its stockholders
appropriately for the use of their momey. o
Applicant contends that based on its "cost'of'capitnl"
approach a reasonable rate of return would be novléss‘than_IILQSJ {
pexcent. This results in & return on pro forma equivalent common k_
equity in the ramge of 15 to 16 percent. However, acCording[tb» : i
applicant, 1f the Commission authorizes ics?requésced‘ra:es;3:he‘_ ‘g e
actual rate of return realized, based on its estimacéd-resnltsnbf”‘ v
noperation would be 3.0 percent. ' : “
The Commission staff recommended that an 8. 10 percent rate f
of retwm be used for the purpose of setting rates. This would '
~5a




'
. . . - .
. - P . .

Au-szzes.'imm- Aok

result 1n a return on equity of 10.0 percent The: staff' rate: of,‘j'"'
Treturn recomrendation does not give consideration to any service
deficiencies nor does it comsider attrition. '
Adopted Results : | . N

In Exbibit 45 the staff estimates that, based on its
straight-line method of estimating revenues, in. order to provide
1oolicant an 8.1 percent rate of return, 8 gross ‘revenue .ncrease
over pre-interim rates of $4,043,000 is required. We will adopt
the staff estimates as being based upon reasonable assumptions. of
message volumes and operating conditions. On the staff basis of 3
Trevenue determination, the adopted $4 043,000 increase requires an
Increase of the 15-word telegram rate to $2.63. By contrast - the.
company's xequested revenue Increase of $3,535, 615 is based upon
decreased usage due to higher rates and.a requested $3.00 rate
for a 15-word telegram. :

The apparent discrepancy wherein the authorized lower o
$2.63 rate is estimated to produce $4,043,000 compared to the '-———"’“‘ o
requested $3.00 rate giving $3,535,000 is due to the applicant using
an wmsupported estimating method. In fact, on the method: adopted

herein, the Tequested $3 00 rate is estimated to increase revennes 7
by over: $5,000,000.

Qpality of Service

| The president of United Telegraph.workers, Local 208
testified that since 1943 there has been a steady decline-in the
sexvice that applicant has rendered. to the public. Although
Western Unicn has received rate, increases it was his opinion that
the 1ncreases did not result In improved service. As a conseqvence,
the impact on revenue has been severe because as patrons experiencea
difficulty in getting their telegrams delivered‘promptly-and of being
answered on the phome promptly, they tended to use. the service less.

The wmion has no objectton to & rate increase conditioned on Improve& ‘
service. | ' ‘

The business manager of Local 48 of the United Telegraph
‘Workers testified that his local did not oppose a rate. increase .
as such but it believed that if a rate increase—is granted it

-6-




should be tied to giving better service to the public‘with respect .
to public message telegrams. The union is concerned with service ,
to the public. It fs concerned that applicant is getting to be more
of & relay telephome company rather than a telegraph company.

It is the belief of the local that applicant by various means

1s lowering the quality of service rendered to the public.

The staff's witness on service concluded from his
studies that the speed of delivery for telephoned business and
social messages has improved so that on an overall N
basis applicant’'s service objectives have been met, although
these objectives are met every month by only two of the eight
offices. EHe recommended that applicant should take the'necessary
measures so that each office provides service that meets the
Western Union service objectives, in normal circumstances.
Findings : .

1. Applicant is In need of additional revenues, but the
proposed rates set forth in the application are excessive. -

2. The rate authorized herein for the principal service of
applicant, the 15-word telegram, is $2.63; the rate requested.was
$3.00. The authorized rate {s expected to increase revenues by
$4,043,000 annually. The $3.00 rate requested by~app1ieanx would
produce a revenue increase in excess of $5,000,000 annually'when
calculated on a consistent basis. |

3. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein of |
operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base. for the -
test year 1971, indicate that results of applicant s operation in - )
the near future will produce a reasonable rate of return. |

4. A rate of return of 8.1 percent on the adopted rate
base and return on common equity of 10 0 percent for the fhture
is reasomable. :

‘5. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein )
are justified, the rates and charges auchorized herein are reason-
able, and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ

from those prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and
unreasonable.

-7-




A. 52298 lmm *

-

6. In compliance with Rule 23.1 of the Commi "«ssidh"‘s""m.lésf of YA
Procedure: . | ‘ e |

(@) The increased rates are expected to provide-
increased revenue of $4,043,000 yearly over
pre-interim rates. s

() The rate of return is expected to average 8.1
pexcent. The 8.1 percent compares with (6.0)
cent under pre-interim rates, an Increase of
4.1 percent. - -

. . : ) t
(¢c) The rate increase complies with Section 130.81, \
Subpart I, Title 6, of the Code of Federal Regulations.

The increase is coste=based and does not reflect
future inflationmary expectations; the increase is
the minimum required to assure continued, adequate,
and safe service and to provide for necessary
expansion to meet future requirements; the imcrease
will achieve the minimm rate of return needed to
attract capital at reasonable costs and not to
impair the credit of the public utility.

Conclusion

The application should be granted to ;he‘:-‘éxtent"; éet‘ -f\grthi-vi* S

in the order which follows.

IT IS ORDERED that The Western Union Telegraph Company -
is authorized to file the revised schedules to this oxder as
Appendix A, and concuxfently to cancel its present comparable' _
schedules. Such £ilings shall comply with Genmeral _'Orc'le:':‘?No.ﬂ‘ 9_6-A".' o




A. 52298 h’ S .

. The effective date of the new and revised tariff sheets shall be

four days after the date of filtng. The new and revised schedule
shall apply cnly to service rendered om and after the effecttve
date thereof. ‘ '

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof. : N

Dated at San Francisco California this 45&»@ B
day of MAY s 1973. o




a. 52208 1

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 2

RATES AND CONDITIONS .

Schedule No. 2-T L
MESSAGE TELEGRAPH SERVICES - PUBLIC MESSAGES
Q) Basis of Computing Charges ' | |

Delete the "rate square' mileage basis for determination of
rates and substitute the following: i :

The rate for a telegram between any two Western
Union points in this state is dependent upon the
number of words in the message. A basic charge
applies for 15 words or less in the case of a
Telegram and for 100 words or less in the case of

an Overnight Telegram. Words in excess of 15 words
in the case of a Telegram, and In excess of 100 words
in the case of an Overnight Telegram, axe charged
for at additional word rates. The rates are set
forth in (2) following. | ' :

Telegram Service o ‘
For 15 woxds or. less‘...,.........‘...'...._.....;._;.;,.$2;63‘ -
For each additional word between 16 and SO“vo;ids;f‘,‘ 09
For each édditional‘ word over 50 WOrds .........s .06 |
Overnight Telegram Service | ' o ‘ :
For 100 words or less ....

- ereresterenaeeneneni$1.30
For each add&ional‘ word over 100:'.'.7_",,,?_,_‘._'; SRR )
Additional Charges )

A charge of 75¢ applies for the physical delivery of
- & telegram to an addressee within the established city
or community limits of an office or agency of the
Utility listed in the Preliminary Statement when the N
sender specifies that delivery service by messenger = -
be provided. . ‘ T PR
Day letter - Delete

Night Letter - Delete




APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 2

Schedule 4-T
MONEY ORDER SERVICES - REGULAR MONEY ORDERS -

The total chu'%e for a momey order is made up of-,thé“uidﬂef order . .
fee and the telegraph tolls, 3 o o
(a) Money Order Fee: - S TP
Amount of Order . | . S Feeil .

$: 25-00 or 1338 | -o oov..oo LY o;oa o.; .o‘.ovo‘o -“- . ..-- .,.;,.‘ “ $’ : 0165“

25001 - $ 50000 P A .Vov- -- | 085"
50.01 7.5‘.0‘0;‘.o..0..0--.;’.-o'oc--oo-v‘-no’o'l:-‘-r" ‘ 1025'

75.01 100.00 Q.o‘...oo;.Qoln.t..qovo‘_l.j‘.:;?l 1065‘“« | v.“. ‘ Lo
100.01 200.00 ;..0..'0;...;.; .v.'_.".,..‘..;.. .“"‘. 2‘085" :_‘ A S

200.01 3oo,oof.;,.....,.....;;;.;..;,.;hj__a;ﬁdﬁf,;‘ |
300;01 400.00 .‘..o.ao.‘.‘;c“o..'D‘..O’-...OO,-‘..”."C" 5‘-95: “.

500'01 750 000 ‘.e e . esiases seuases ;t -‘o‘ -¢¢ o' "9.30 . &

750.01 - l,ooo‘oo sessncrsen sessvsnce -‘ - .-0"-'0. l'lltls‘ V . ‘,

Each additional $500.00 or ‘fraction thereof =~ = .-
Qoverxr $1,000.00 c.o...:'."—'dd...—-f.”."‘oo‘..‘..o’...‘..‘..r. ’ $ 3.50

Telegraph Tolls on Money Orders: '

Telegraph tolls on a money order are the tolls on a
15-word Telegram or 100 word Overnight Telegram,
between the sawme points, whichever is requested by

the sender. A supplementary message may be included, the
charge for which is at the additional word rates.
§e1e %m rates are on file in Schedule Cal. P.U.C. .

[= % b ' . ) | T




